Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by a resolution adopted September i8, 

1894, authorized the issue of additional Water Stock, pursuant to chapter i8g of the Laws of 1893, 
to the amount of three hundred thousand dollars ($3oo,coo), of which bonds to the amount of one 
hundred and eighty-six thousand five hundred dollars ($186,500) have been issued, leaving a bal-
ance of one hundred and thirteen thousand five hundred dollars ($113,500) still to be issued on 
account of said authorization ; and 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by a resolution adopted October 12, 
1894, authorized the issue of Consolidated Stock of the City of New York, pursuant to chapter 43 
of the Laws of 1892, to the amount of two hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($215,000), of 
which bonds to the amount of sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000) have been issued pursuant to said 
authorization, leaving a balance of one hundred and ninety-nine thousand dollars ($199,000) still 
to be issued on account thereof; and 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by a resolution adopted April 4, 1895, 
authorized the issue of Consolidated Stock of the City of New York, pursuant to chapter 74 of the 
Laws of 1894, to the amount of one hundred and ninety-one thousand five hundred dollars

[...]

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by resolutions adopted April 16, 1895, 
authorized the issue of School-house Bonds to the amount of one hundred and ninety-seven thou-
sand three hundred and five dollars and sixty cents ($197,305.60), and Consolidated Stock for 
laying asphalt walks in Central Park to the amount of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000), and 
Fire Hydrant Stock to the amount of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) ; and 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by resolutions adopted May 1, 1895, 
authorized the issue of School-house Bonds to the amount of twenty thousand four hundred and

[...]

bonds to the amount of sixty thousand five hundred and forty-nine dollars and sixty-five cents 
($60,549.65) ; and 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and apportionment, by a resolution adopted June 4, 1895, 
authorized the issue of School-house Bonds to the amount of sixteen thousand five hundred dollars 
($16,500), and Consolidated Stock of the City of New York to the amountof twenty-three thousand 
dollars (523,000), pursuant to chapter 319, Laws of 1893, and chapter 207, Laws of 1890, as 
amended 

Resolved, That the said stocks and bonds, amounting in the aggregate to nine hundred and

[...]

Railway Company, at an annual rental in total of ten thousand one hundred and forty dollars 
($50,140), as appears by the rental agreements exhibited to us. 

Seventh-That by the statement hereto annexed, marked "D," it appears that the total loss 
in the operation of the road during the three years ending May I, 1893, was fifty-two thousand five 
hundred and ninety-one dollars and sixteen cents ($52,591.16), and that the said loss was independ-
ent of the annual interest on the bonded indebtedness of the road, which would amount to fifty-
one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($51,250) more, making a total loss since the operation 
of the road during that period of nearly one hundred and three thousand three hundred and forty- 
one dollars and sixteen cents ($103,341.16). 

Eighth-That the amount of the gross earnings of the road up to June, 1894, were about one 
hundred and thirty-eight thousand dollars, upon which the City of New York would be entitled to 
receive 35 per cent., or about forty-eight thousand three hundred dollars ($48,300), and that none 
of this tax has been paid to the City. 

Ninth-That the said company is claimed to be insolvent, and that annexed hereto, [narked 
"A," is a list of the judgments now of record against the said company. 

Tenth-That in addition to the said Judgments it is represented to us that the claims for rentals 
amount to fifty thousand dollars ($5o,000), as appears by the statement annexed marked "B." 

Eleventh-That it is claimed by the counsel for the company that the mortgage for two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), now a lien upon the property and franchise of the 
said railroad, is superior in time and right to the lien of the City for percentage tax, and the right 
of the City to collect the same will be foreclosed and barred by an action already commenced for

[...]

i resolution of the Armory Board, adopted Jule t t, t895, accepting the proposal of the Manhattan 
Supply Company for furnishing the furniture, opera chairs and window shades for the armory 
on easterly side of Madison avenue, extending from Ninety-fourth to Ninety-fifth streets, amounting 
to four thousand six hundred and fifty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($4,657.50). 

\\ hitch  was unanimously adopted. 
The following communication was received from the Armory Board 

Bo.U:I) of ARMORY CONINUSStoNERs, SECREr.RY'S OFFtcmq 
S'rF.svART BBUILDING, No. 280 BROAD\vAY, NEW YORK, June II, 1895. 

Hon. AsttuEL P. FITcll, Complrolli'r